

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MICHIGAN

MATTHEW SCHAFER,
HARRY HUCKLEBURY, and
LILLY HUCKLEBURY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 164975

COA Docket No. 356908
Trial Court No. 20-09502-CZ

v.

Hon. Paul J. Denenfeld

KENT COUNTY,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KENT COUNTY TREASURER,
Defendant.

**APPELLEES MATTHEW SCHAFER and LILLY HUCKELBURY'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Oral Argument Requested

Christina M. Martin*
Wash. Bar No. 60377
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
Donovan J. Visser (P70847)
VISSER AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
2480 – 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860
donv@visserlegal.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Kathryn D. Valois*
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

Matthew T. Nelson (P64768)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
Katherine G. Boothroyd (P85881)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752.2000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
**Pro Hac Vice*

Michael G. Brady (P57331)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
2715 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 546.6000
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

RECEIVED by MSC 1/13/2023 2:40:22 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	4
1. Kent County takes Matthew Schafer and Lilly Hucklebury’s homes, sells them for more than what they owed, and pockets a windfall	4
2. The trial court and Michigan Court of Appeals recognize that <i>Rafaeli</i> must be given full retroactive effect.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE EXPLICITLY REQUIRES THE COUNTY TO PAY FOR THE TAKING OF MR. SCHAFER AND MRS. HUCKLEBURY’S PRIVATE PROPERTY AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS.....	7
A. Michigan’s robust Just Compensation Clause mandates compensation when government takes more than what is owed	7
B. Federal precedent requires courts to give full retroactive effect to <i>Tyler</i> , making this case moot.....	11
C. The Michigan Just Compensation Clause also mandates retroactive application of <i>Rafaeli</i>	12
D. This Court’s retroactivity cases uphold constitutional rights and thus full retroactivity must be appropriate in a case seeking just compensation	14
II. <i>RAFAELI</i> AFFIRMED AN OLD RULE, LONG RECOGNIZED IN THE UNITED STATES AND IN MICHIGAN, AND THUS REQUIRES FULL RETROACTIVITY.....	16
A. <i>Rafaeli</i> affirmed a longstanding property right recognized at the U.S. Founding and by this Court in 1978.....	17
B. <i>Rafaeli</i> was foreshadowed by decisions in Michigan and elsewhere	19
III. FAIRNESS AND JUSTICE REQUIRE THAT THE COUNTY PAY JUST COMPENSATION FOR TAKINGS.....	21

A. The purpose of *Rafaeli* is to enforce justice itself and a longstanding constitutional right to just compensation21

B. Only government relied on the old rule and that reliance was unjustifiable22

C. Justice requires full retroactive application to allow Mr. Schafer and Mrs. Hucklebury to obtain just compensation24

 1. *Rafaeli* and *Tyler* held it was unjust to allow the government to take and keep a windfall24

 2. The County’s budgetary complaints cannot absolve it of its constitutional duty to pay just compensation.....25

 3. Denying full retroactivity would be illogical and violate traditional judicial principles.....28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFT Michigan v. State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197 (2015)	8
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 US 23 (2012).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960).....	24
<i>Bank of America, NA v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 499 Mich 74 (2016)	19
<i>Bezeau v. Palace Sports & Ent., Inc.</i> , 487 Mich 455 (2010)	16
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt 46 (1970).....	20, 25
<i>Bowles v. Sabree</i> , No. 20-cv-12838, 2022 WL 17582005 (ED Mich, Sept 6, 2022)	27
<i>Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 6 NW2d 805 (Minn 1942).....	25
<i>Carolina Chloride, Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 391 SC 429 (2011).....	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S Ct 2063 (2021).....	16, 22
<i>Cherokee Equities, L.L.C. v. Garaventa</i> , 382 NJ Super 201 (Ch Div 2005)	27
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	20
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F Supp 3d 58 (DDC 2014).....	20
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (DDC June 11, 2016).....	20
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445 (2004)	15, 17
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 US 345 (1983).....	5
<i>Dahlen v. Shelter House</i> , 598 F3d 1007 (CA 8, 2010).....	16

<i>Dean v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 399 Mich 84 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devillers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n</i> , 473 Mich 562 (2005)	3, 17
<i>El-Khalil v. Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 504 Mich 152 (2019)	6
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 US 304 (1987).....	3, 8, 25
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty., Michigan</i> , 67 F4th 284 (CA 6, 2023).....	10
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 81 F4th 655 (CA 6, 2023).....	10, 24
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , No. 17-CV-13519, 2021 WL 942077 (ED Mich Feb 26, 2021).....	10
<i>Gildemeister v. Lindsay</i> , 212 Mich 299 (1920)	2, 12
<i>Grainger, Jr. v. Cnty. of Ottawa</i> , No. 1:19-CV-501, 2021 WL 790771 (WD Mich Mar 2, 2021).....	5–6
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss 424 (Miss Err & App 1860)	20
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F4th 185 (CA 6, 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 21-1700, 2023 WL 370649 (CA 6, Jan 4, 2023), <i>and cert. denied</i> , No. 22-874, 2023 WL 4065633 (US June 20, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86 (1993).....	2, 11, 15
<i>Hart v. City of Detroit</i> , 416 Mich 488 (1982)	16
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 US 229 (1984).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative</i> , 507 Mich 866 (2021)	10
<i>Jackson v. Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative</i> , No. 361397, __NW2d__, 2023 WL 6164992 (2023).....	10, 12
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 US 529 (1991).....	15, 29
<i>Johnson v. Hale</i> , No. 349594, 2020 WL 5495273 (Mich App, Sept 10, 2020)	19

<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F 564 (CCD W Va 1900).....	20
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 US 1 (1984).....	8
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S Ct 2162 (2019).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Lake Cnty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 NE2d 896 (Ind 2004).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State</i> , 508 Mich 520 (2022).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Harper Hosp.</i> , 455 Mich 56 (1997).....	13
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 US 538 (1972).....	22
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va 100 (1868).....	20
<i>Mays v. Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1 (2018).....	13
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 US 312 (1893).....	3
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016), as revised (Jan 27, 2016).....	11
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F2d 1223 (CA 6, 1981).....	29
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606 (2001).....	3, 8, 21
<i>Paul v. Detroit</i> , 32 Mich 108 (1875).....	13
<i>Penn Mutual Life Insurance v. Department of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 162 Mich App 123 (1987).....	14
<i>People v. Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385 (2008).....	7
<i>People v. Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301 (2022).....	11
<i>Peterman v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994).....	13
<i>Pohutski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002).....	3, 17, 21–22

Rafaeli v. Oakland County,
505 Mich 429 (2020) *passim*

Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cnty.,
No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (ED Mich, June 4, 2015) *passim*

Schafer v. Kent Cnty.,
990 NW2d 876 (Mich 2023).....6

Shattuck v. Smith,
6 ND 56 (1896)20

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 US 1 (1948).....22

Sidun v. Wayne Cnty. Treasurer,
481 Mich 503 (2008)24

Stanton v. Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms,
400 Mich 135 (1977)17

Storey v. Meijer, Inc.,
431 Mich 368 (1988)29

Syntax, Inc. v. Hall,
899 SW2d 189 (Tex 1995).....20

T.M. v. M.Z.,
501 Mich 312 (2018)12

Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams,
485 Mass 449 (2020)28

Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon,
145 NH 218 (2000)19

Tyler v. Hennepin County,
598 US 631 (2023)..... *passim*

United States v. Clarke,
445 US 253 (1980).....13

United States v. Lawton,
110 US 146 (1884).....19

United States v. Miller,
317 US 369 (1943).....8

United States v. Taylor,
104 US 216 (1881).....18

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency,
401 US 715 (1971).....11

W. A. Foote Mem’l Hosp. v. Michigan Assigned Claims Plan,
504 Mich 985 (2019)17

Wade v. Dep’t of Corrections,
439 Mich 158 (1992)7

People ex rel. Wanless v. City of Chicago,
378 Ill 453 (1941)8

Washtenaw County v. State Tax Commission,
422 Mich 346 (1985)14

Wayne Cnty. Rd. Comm’rs v. GLS LeasCo,
394 Mich 126 (1975)25

Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.,
847 F3d 812 (CA 6, 2017)23

Wayside Church v. Van Buren County,
No. 1:14-cv-1274 (WD Mich)5–6, 27

West v. State,
150 SW2d 363 (Tex Civ App 1941)25

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin,
95 F3d 1359 (CA 7, 1996)13

Constitutions

Const 1963, art 10, § 2 *passim*

US Const8, 10–12

US Const Am V1, 8, 17

US Const Am XIV1, 8, 11, 18

Statutes

42 USC 19835

MCL 211.87b(1)27

MCL 213.215

MCL 213.5715

MCL 324.8905c19

MCL 600.604419

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(4)5

MCR 2.116(C)(8)5–6

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Briefs, *Tyler v. Hennepin County*, No. 22-166,
Supreme Court Docket, [https://www.supremecourt.gov](https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/22-166.htm)
/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/22-166.htm22

County of Kent, Michigan, *Annual Comprehensive Financial Report* (Year Ended December 31, 2022),
<https://www.accesskent.com/Departments/FiscalServices/pdfs/2022/Annual-Comprehensive-Financial-Report.pdf>.....26

Francis, Jennifer C.H., Comment, *Redeeming What is Lost: The Need to Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales*,
 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014)28
